F.No: J-2-0101/1/2024-HCOI (141190)

## Haj Committee of India Ministry of Minority Affairs, Govt of India Section: Accounts

Bait-ul-Hujjaj (Haj House), 7-A, M.R.A. Marg,(Palton Road), Mumbai-400 001.

Date: 09-03-2024

**HAJ-2024** 

14

## **CIRCULAR**

Sub: <u>Haj 2024 (Hijri 1445) – Extension in the last date for deposit of 2<sup>nd</sup> Instalment of Balance Haj Amount.</u>

The 2<sup>nd</sup> Instalment of Balance Haj amount @ Rs.1,70,000/- by the provisionally selected pilgrims of Haj-2024 was to be deposited by 10.03.2024 as per the Circular No.10 dated 23.02.2024. Now, representations and requests being received from State Haj Committees, various organisations and individuals to extend the date for depositing the Advance Haj amount. In view of this, the last date for depositing the 2<sup>nd</sup> Instalment of Balance Haj Amount is now hereby extended upto 23:59 hours of 13.03.2024.

- 2. The Payment of Rs.1,70,000/- can be made either,
  - a. E-payment facility available on https://hajcommittee.gov.in
    - (i) Credit Card
    - (ii) Debit Card
    - (iii) Net Banking
    - (iv) UPI
  - b. Amount can be deposited in any branch of either SBI or UBI in the account of Haj Committee of India through the specified Pay-in-Slip by using Bank Reference Number available on website against your cover number.
- **3.** Third instalment of Balance Haj amount will be decided taking into consideration the finalization of Airfare amount & Saudi expenses in Saudi Arabia and same will be intimated shortly. The details of expenditure for Haj-2024 for respective Embarkation Points will also be displayed on website i.e. <u>hajcommittee.gov.in</u>.
- **4.** The unique **Bank Reference Number** provided to each Cover must be mentioned in the Deposit Receipt.

A 203 2024

Contd ... 2...

It is hereby requested that the pilgrims must strictly adhere to the stipulated last date for deposit of 2<sup>nd</sup> Instalment of Balance Haj Amount.

(Leyaqat Ali Aafaqui, IRS) C.E.O, Haj Committee of India

- 1. The Executive Officer, All State/U.T. Haj Committees.
- 2. Chairman & All Members, Haj Committee of India.
- 3. The Joint Secretary (Haj), Ministry of Minority Affairs, New Delhi.
- 4. SBI, Mumbai Main Branch/UBI, Null Bazar Branch, Mumbai.
- 5. Computer Section, Haj Committee of India for uploading on website of HCoI.